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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

  
On January 5, 1968, a complaint was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 
hereinafter referred to as the Board by Local 1303 of Council #4, American Federation of State, County 
and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, hereinafter referred to as the Union, alleging that the Town of New 
Canaan, hereinafter referred to as the Municipal Employer, with respect to its Maintenance employees in 
the highway, incinerator, parks and sewer departments, has engaged in and is engaging in prohibited 
practices as set forth and defined in the Municipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter referred to as the 
Act. 
 
On February 19, 1968, the Agent of the Board issued a Notice of Hearing and served the Union's 
complaint alleging, in substance, that the Municipal Employer had engaged in and was engaging in certain 
prohibited practices in violation of Section 7-470(a) (1) and (4) of the Act. 
 
On March 20, 1968 and on March 25, 1968, the Board held hearings on the complaint at New Canaan, 
Connecticut. The Union appeared and was represented by James D. O'Connor, Esq.; the Municipal 
Employer appeared and was represented by Dwight F. Fanton, Esq. Full opportunity to be heard, to 
examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues was afforded all 
parties. 
 

THE ISSUE 
 
The Union has charged that the Municipal Employer failed and refused to bargain in good faith in that on 
January 3, 1968, after the parties had agreed to all of the substantive terms of an agreement, the 
Municipal Employer refused to enter into any contract which would be effective prior to September 1, 
1968, the beginning of the next fiscal year. 



The Municipal Employer contends that there was no agreement on January 3, 1968, because the terms 
had not been reduced to writing, and because the duration of the contract was unresolved. 
 

HISTORY OF BARGAINING 
 
On February 24, 1966, the Board, after a hearing, ordered a representation election among the employees 
here involved to determine whether they desired to be represented by the Union. The election was held 
on March 9, 1966, the Union received a majority of the votes and was duly certified by the Board as the 
representative of the employees on March 17, 1966. 
 
Bargaining between the Union and the Town began on May 18, 1966. At subsequent meetings in June, 
1966, the Union presented a Proposed Working Agreement, a document of seven pages, and the Town 
made various proposals. 
 
In January, 1967, while negotiations continued, the Town issued notice of a public hearing to be held on 
proposed amendments to the Town ordinances to change the rules as to lay-off, hours of work, holidays 
and sick leave. All of these were subjects being discussed in negotiations. The Union filed charges with 
the Board that such unilateral changes without first negotiating to impasse with the Union constituted a 
refusal to bargain in good faith. These charges were withdrawn when the Town agreed not to submit 
other matters under discussion to public hearing. 
 
Further negotiations failed to produce agreement, and in June, 1967, the Union requested fact finding. 
Professor James W. Brown of the University of Hartford was appointed fact finder. He requested pre-
hearing briefs from both of the parties to frame the issues. The Union set forth two main issues and the 
Town listed four main issues. 
 
At the fact finding hearing, held August 28, 1967, the parties agreed to accept the four points listed by the 
Town as the four issues to be resolved. Those four issues involved arbitration, picketing, check-off, and a 
"prior practices" clause. The fact finder made recommendations on each of these four issues. 
 
On November 15, 1967, the parties resumed negotiations, discussing the issues covered in the fact 
finding report. The Union agreed to accept the fact finder's recommendation on the first issue, that of 
arbitration, which had supported the Town's position. However, the meeting terminated with 
disagreement on the wording of the provision to be put in the Contract concerning picketing. 
 
The next and final meeting was held on January 3, 1968. It was the events of this meeting which led to the 
refusal to bargain charge now before us. The Town had made a tape recording of that meeting. The Board 
scheduled a second day of hearings in order to listen to this recording, and a transcript of the tape has 
been made a part of the record. 
 

NEGOTIATION MEETING OF JANUARY 3, 1968 
 
The principal Union spokesman in this meeting was Mr. Czuckrey, who had not previously participated in 
the negotiations. He confirmed that there was agreement on the first issue - arbitration. He inquired as to 
the Town's position on the other three issues, and these were discussed. He then raised the question of 
the length of the contract and the termination date, stating that if that could be determined he believed an 
agreement could be reached at that meeting.  
 
In the discussion of the length of the contract, the representatives of the Town stated that the termination 
date should be tied to the end of the fiscal year, which is August 31. The Town Assessor, who was a 
member of the negotiating committee, also stated, "I don't see how we can talk anything but a one-year 



contract, frankly, at any time." He was emphatic that because of budgeting procedures the only practical 
arrangement was to have annual contracts tied to the fiscal year. Mr. Czuckrey then proposed that the 
agreement run from the date of the signing to the end of the fiscal year, that is, to August 31, 1968. The 
parties caucused to determine whether a full agreement could be reached. 
 
After the caucus the Union stated that it would accept the Town's language on picketing, dues deductions, 
and prior practices in a contract to run "from the present moment until August 31, 1968." The Town 
stated that there was disagreement as to the time the contract would be in effect, stating its position as 
follows: 
 
 "We can't see how it could take effect before September 1st of 1968, 

inasmuch as we are about to go through another budget. We are just 
getting ready for another budget to be prepared and adopted. So we 
don't see how any interim contract could make any sense at all, because 
we would immediately bargain anew for the period beyond September 
1st, but as to the length of time for the contract we are in disagreement. 
We would recommend to the Board of Selectmen that it take effect 
September 1st, but we would have to seek their advice as to the period of 
time." 

 

 
The position of the Town was underlined by other statements by the Town Executive Officer, the chief 
spokesman for the Town: 
 
 
 "Well, I don't see what sense any interim contract would make 

whatsoever because even in your discussion just now you pointed out 
that immediately as of February 1st we would be bargaining for the new 
contract to go into effect September 1st." 

 

 
and 
 
 "such a contract wouldn't mean anything when immediately we are 

bargaining anew.” 
 

 
When the Town insisted that it would sign no agreement to be effective prior to September 1, 1968, the 
meeting terminated and the Union filed the charges now before the Board. 
 

THE REFUSAL TO BARGAIN 
 
The issue here is relatively narrow and clearly defined. The Town refused to enter into any collective 
agreement to be effective prior to September 1, 1968. Under the circumstances, was this a failure to 
bargain in compliance with the statute? We believe that it was. 
 
The Town's refusal to sign an agreement was not based on any disagreement as to substantive terms 
other than the effective date. From all of the evidence, there appears to have been no unresolved issues. 
At the hearing, the Town made claims of unresolved differences, but these evaporated under close 
examination. The Union, at the January 3rd meeting, asked what the outstanding issues were and then 
agreed to accept the Town's proposals on all those issues. At no time during the meeting did the Town 
ever suggest that there were other unresolved issues. For the Town, at a later date, indeed after refusal to 
bargain charges have been filed, to raise new issues borders on bad faith. Certainly, it is not conducive to 
the process of collective bargaining. Certainly, such claims of unresolved issues came too late to 



constitute a defense to a refusal to bargain charge. 
 
When the dispute between the Union and the Town was submitted to fact finding, the parties were asked 
to state the outstanding issues. The Town listed only four issues. The fact finder made recommendations 
on these four issues and the Union accepted those recommendations. The Town cannot, six months later, 
assert that there are still other issues outstanding. To do so is to frustrate the fact-finding procedure. This 
procedure was carefully constructed by the legislature to help resolve disputes without resort to 
economic force. This purpose can be achieved only if all unresolved issues are submitted. The statute 
never contemplated that disputes be submitted piecemeal, for this would make it a treadmill leading to 
nowhere. For the Town now to assert that it did not submit all issues to fact finding would lead to need 
for another fact finding on the new issues, more recommendations, more negotiations, and then perhaps 
still more new issues. The process would become endless and fruitless, leading only to frustration of the 
whole process. 
 
There may, of course, be instances in which unforeseen issues will arise after fact finding which require 
resolution. This, however, is not such a case, particularly when the Town never, during the course of 
negotiations, even suggested that there were, new issues to be resolved. Such assertions at the hearing 
before the Board come far too late, for the Town's refusal to make an agreement occurred at the January 
3rd meeting. 
 
It is true that the parties had not reduced their agreement to a written document and the precise wording 
might have required some discussion. There is no showing, however, that either anticipated serious 
problems on this. The Union had presented a complete proposed agreement at the outset; the Town had 
presented alternative proposals; and the similarities and differences had been delineated in a 26-page 
document prior to fact finding. From all that appears, a written document crystallizing the parties' 
agreement could have been worked out with no delay.   
 
We have emphasized that on January 3, the parties had arrived at agreement on all substantive terms and 
the only obstacle was the dispute as to whether the agreement would be effective prior to September 1. 
Even if there were some minor items to be resolved, the Town made abundantly clear that resolving them 
would not lead to a contract. The Town's position was explicit -- it would sign no contract effective prior 
to September 1, and this was its sole basis for refusing to agree. The Town never even suggested that 
there were unresolved issues or that if the Union agreed to certain terms then a contract could be made 
to be effective immediately.  
 
The Town insisted that it would make no contract, regardless of the terms, the resolution of outstanding 
issues, or agreement on contract language, except a contract whose effectiveness would be delayed eight 
months until another fiscal year began. It is this refusal to make a contract which would be effective 
during the eight remaining months of the fiscal year which constitutes the refusal to bargain. 
 
We do not hold that the duty to bargain requires an employer to be willing in all cases to enter into a 
contract effective immediately. What we hold is that under the circumstances of this case the employer's 
insistence that the contract not be effective until the beginning of the next fiscal year frustrated the 
bargaining process and violated the statute. 
 
Negotiations began in the spring of 1966. The processes of bargaining and fact finding have continued 
over a period of more than eighteen months. On January 3, 1968, that process had reached potential 
fruition. The Union was willing to accept unchanged all of the terms of conditions of employment then in 
effect in the Town. The agreement would thus have brought no increase in wages or fringe benefits and 
would have adopted existing rules as to lay-off, overtime, holidays, vacations and other such terms. 
Signing of the collective agreement would have required no increased expenditures on the part of the 



Town during the current fiscal year. The fact-finding process had been effective in that the Union agreed 
to accept the adverse recommendations and concede the outstanding issues to the Town. The parties for 
eighteen months had travelled the long and tortuous path of collective bargaining; they had reached the 
gate of agreement; and the Town slammed the gate with the declaration that the path was a dead-end. 
The Town did not ask the Union to go further, to agree to new matters, or to accept a two or three-year 
contract. Instead it insisted that a contract effective immediately "made no sense" because the parties had 
to begin negotiating anew for the next fiscal year. In short, the Town insisted that the long path led 
nowhere and the union must go back and begin again. 
 
The Town acknowledged that the terms and conditions in effect in January, 1968, could not be continued 
in effect during the next fiscal year. That certain changes and increases would be made was a foregone 
conclusion, although what those changes were to be was yet undetermined. When the Town insisted that 
the contract could not be effective prior to September 1, it was insisting that no contract could be made 
until there was a whole new round of bargaining which would include the changes for the next fiscal year. 
The Town did not ask for a contract which would encompass more than one fiscal year so as to reduce 
the burden of negotiations. It did not propose a two or three-year contract with only certain wage or 
economic provisions subject to reopening. It did not indicate a willingness to sign an agreement in 
January, 1968, to be effective until September 1, 1969 with only money items to be renegotiated. The 
Town refused to make any contract which would be effective during the current fiscal year and insisted 
on negotiating anew for the next fiscal year. 
 
The representative for the Town repeatedly stated that an interim contract "made no sense." Such a 
contract would have given the union recognition and stability. The employees would have seen collective 
bargaining as a productive process, ultimately achieving an agreement, however meager. The Union 
would have had a contractual right to check-off, the Town would have had contractual protection against 
picketing, and the terms and conditions of employment would have had an added contractual protection. 
This would all have provided a more tangible and solid base for negotiations for the next fiscal year. It 
would also have helped dispel the cloud of distrust articulated in the fact-finder's report that the 
negotiations and statements of the Town representatives "all bear witness to the reluctance of the 
present Town authorities to accept unions and bargain with them." The making of an interim contract not 
only made ultimate good sense but was necessary to fulfill the purposes of the statute and to promote 
peaceful collective bargaining. 
 
The Town's position, if followed by other municipal employers, would endanger the whole process of 
collective bargaining under the Municipal Employee Relations Act. Coordinating negotiations with the 
budget-making process is of great importance and many municipal employers seek to tie the collective 
agreement to the fiscal year. However, negotiations are often difficult and protracted, and the fact-finding 
procedure further elongates the process. This means that negotiations must often begin six months or 
more before the end of the fiscal year. For a municipal employer to insist that it will not sign a contract 
because it will soon be time to begin negotiations for the next year could wholly frustrate the process. 
Collective bargaining could not serve as a procedure to achieve stability through settled terms mutually 
agreed upon by the parties. Instead, it would become a perpetual merry-go-round on which the municipal 
employer called the time. 
 
This case graphically displays the danger. After eighteen months of negotiations, the Town insists that it 
is too late to make a contract for that year and a contract should wait upon negotiations for the next year. 
But the realistic prospect is that next January the parties may be in the same situation. This is not the 
fulfillment but the frustration of collective bargaining. It can only destroy employees' confidence in the 
fruitfulness of the peaceful processes designed by the legislature. 
 
 



Upon the evidence and the entire record in this proceeding, the Board makes the following Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The Town of New Canaan is a political subdivision of the State of Connecticut and is governed by 
the terms of the applicable General Statutes relating to the government of towns within the State. 
Norman Lucas is its administrative officer and chief negotiator. 
 

2. The Union has been certified by the Board as the exclusive bargaining agent for all Maintenance 
employees in the highway, incinerator, parks and sewer departments, excluding supervisory 
personnel of the Town of New Canaan. 
 

3. The Municipal Employer and the Union began bargaining collectively in May, 1966. Outstanding 
issues were submitted to fact finding in August, 1967, and the fact finder made recommendations. 
After the fact finding, the parties resumed bargaining, but were unable to reach agreement prior to 
January, 1968. 
 

4. On January 3, 1968, the parties reached agreement on all substantive terms and conditions of 
employment but the Municipal Employer refused to make any contract to be effective during the 
current fiscal year. The Municipal Employer insisted that no contract would be made effective 
prior to September 1, 1968, the beginning of the next fiscal year, and that such contract would be 
made only after new negotiations concerning the terms and conditions of employment to be 
effective during the next fiscal year. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
1. The Town of New Canaan is a municipal employer within the meaning of Section 7-467(1), of the 

Act. 
 

2. Local 1303 of Council #4, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-
CIO, is an employee organization within the meaning of Section 7-467(3), of the Act, and is the 
exclusive representative of all of the employees of the Municipal Employer in appropriate the unit 
found to be appropriate and defined as all Maintenance employees in the highway, incinerator, 
parks and sewer departments, excluding supervisory personnel. 
 

3. On and since January 3, 1968, the Municipal Employer has refused to bargain collectively in good 
faith with the Union, in violation of Section 7-470(a) (1) and (4) of the Act. 

 
ORDER 

 
Upon the basis or the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 7-
471(4) (B), of the Act, it is  
 
ORDERED, that the Municipal Employer and its agents shall:  
 

I. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with the Local 1303 of 
Council #4, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, as the 
exclusive representative of all Maintenance employees in the highway, incinerator, parks and 
sewer departments, excluding supervisory personnel. 
 



II. Take the following action, which the Board finds will effectuate the policies or the Act: 
 
(a) Upon request, bargain in good faith with the Union, and in no event later than thirteen days 

from the issuance of this order; 
 

(b) Post immediately, in a conspicuous place where the Maintenance employees in the 
highway, incinerator, parks and sewer departments, excluding supervisory personnel 
customarily assemble, and leave posted ror a period of thirty consecutive days from the 
date of posting, a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a statement attached 
thereto that: 
 

1. The Municipal Employer will not engage in the conduct from which it is ordered to 
cease and desist in Paragraph I of this Order; and 
 

2. The Municipal Employer, upon request, shall bargain in good faith with the Union, 
and in no event later than thirteen days from the issuance or this Order; 
 

III. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200 
Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within twenty days of the receipt of this 
Decision and Order of the steps the Municipal Employer has taken to comply with this Order. 

 
 
 
 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS BY: 

 

 
  
TO: 
 
Town of New Canaan  
Town Hall     Certified 
New Canaan, Connecticut     (RRR) 
 
Ira Hicks, Esq.  
111 Elm Street  
New Canaan, Connecticut 
 



Local 1303 of Council #4  
22 Church Street    Certified 
North Haven, Connecticut     (RRR) 
 
James D. O'Connor, Esq.  
666 Maple Avenue  
Hartford, Connecticut 
 
Dwight F. Fanton, Esq.  
855 Main Street  
Bridgeport, Connecticut 06603 
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ORDER 

  
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, as set forth in Decision No. 828, 
decided October 11, 1968, and pursuant to Section 7-471(4)(B) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act, 
it is 
 
ORDERED, that the Municipal Employer and its agents shall: 
 

I. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with the Local 1303 of Council 
#4, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, as the exclusive 
representative of all maintenance employees in the highway, incinerator, parks and sewer 
departments, excluding supervisory personnel. 
 

II. Take the following action, which the Board finds will effectuate the policies of the Act: 
 

(a) Upon request, bargain in good faith with the Union, and in no event later than fifteen days 
from the issuance of this order; 
 

(b) Post immediately, in a conspicuous place where the maintenance employees in the 
highway, incinerator, parks and sewer departments, excluding supervisory personnel 
customarily assemble, and leave posted for a period of thirty consecutive days from the 
date of posting, a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a statement attached 
thereto that: 
 

1. The Municipal Employer will not engage in the conduct from which it is ordered to 
cease and desist in Paragraph 1 of this Order; and 
 

2. The Municipal Employer, upon request, shall bargain in good faith with the Union, 
and in no event later than fifteen days from the issuance of this Order; 
 
 
 



III. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200 
Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within twenty days of the receipt of this Order 
of the steps the Municipal Employer has taken to comply with this Order. 

 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS BY: 
 

 
 
  



NO. 134678 
 
TOWN OF NEW CANAAN 
 
LOCAL 1303 OF COUNCIL #4, AMERICAN 
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL 
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO 
 
 
 

 

 SUPERIOR COURT 
 
FAIRFIELD COUNTY 
At Bridgeport 
 
May 29, 1969 

 
MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

 
This is an appeal from the decision of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations. The function of this 
Court is not to try the matter de novo or adjudicate the facts, Lanyon v. Administrator, 139 Conn. 20, 28, 
but to examine the record to determine whether the ultimate findings of the Board were supported by 
substantial evidence. Imperial Laundry Inc. v. State Board of Labor Relations, 142 Conn. 457. 
 
The Board has based its decision and order on the refusal of the Town to bargain. At the negotiating 
proceedings on January 3, 1968, which concluded some two years of bargaining, both sides after 
considerable discussion in which many points were clarified and agreed on recessed for individual 
conferences. Upon resumption of the bargaining session, Mr. Lucas for the Town and Mr. Czuckrey for the 
Union each made a statement of position as to the period of time the contract would be in effect. (pages 
10 and 11 of the transcript). No other items of importance in negotiating a contract were then raised by 
either party and both parties seem to agree that the sole issue was the effective date and period of the 
contract. The Town was adamant that it would not enter into any collective agreement to be effective 
prior to September 1, 1968. Based on these facts the Board came to its conclusion and there is substantial 
evidence to support its position. Accordingly, the Town’s position is dismissed. 
 
It does seem to the court that at the hearing before the Board a real effort to compromise this matter 
should have been made by the Board. After three years of wrangling nothing has been accomplished and 
the order of the Board penalizing the Town has hardened rather than softened the Town’s position, and 
will certainly not make bargaining between the parties any easier. Furthermore, an appeal from the 
Court’s decision will further prolong a final settlement of this dispute without any real advantage to 
either side. As the Town’s brief so aptly put it the Board should have sent both parties back to the 
bargaining table to finish the job of working out a compromise on the duration of the contract. 
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!::t/;e l<'ol~U:,:·t:..::(':..::e=n_~ ______ _ C()N~ECTl(,UT LA W ..:...T..:..O:..:1):..:TR:..:..~:..:·.:.,A:..:..L=--_______ _ 

falsus in omniblli' wonld Imv(\ tiCI'll applicahle, Illld 
might hwe tainted all of hi:.; t'~l<tinltmy. Sec Trilla
meh1 Y. Guida-Seibert Dairy Co., 157 Conn. 295, 254 
A.2d 473. ' Had the .jury so fOUUG, they might w(~ll 
have rea.:hed a differl'nt eondusi'on on the issue of 
liability. ]<'01' that r{'allon th,~ error affects the issues 
of proxilllate cause and contributory negligence as 
well as the award of dmr.ages. A new trial on all 
issues related to Grace and Kenneth Falconi will 
therefore be nec{'ssary. 

There is error, the judgment as to Kenneth and 
Grace Falconi is set aside Ilnd a new trial is ordered. 

In this opinion the other judges concurred. 

SUPREME COURT 

October Term, 1970 

TOWN OF NEW CANAAN V. CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD 

OF LABOR RELATIONS 

Petition fo'r a review of a decision of the defendant 
hoard that th(' plaintiff violated thp Muniripal Em-

"t RPlations Act, brought to the Superior Court 
IJl J 'airfi('ld COllnty and tried to the COllrt, Tierney, 
J.; jndgnwnt disl~issing the petition, from which 
the plaintiff appealed to this court. No error. 

Dwight F. Fal/ton, with whom, on the brief, was 
Jam,'s B. 8tl'waft, for the appellant (plaintiff). 

Alphonse C. Jachimczyk, assistant attorney gen
~ral, with whoDljon the brief, was Robert K. Killian, 
attorney genNal, for the appellee (defendant).' 

RYAN, J. This is an app('al from a judgment of the 
Superior Court dismissing an appeal hy the town of 
New Canaan from a decision of the Connecticut State 
Labor Relations Board, hereinafter referred to as 
the board. On :Mareh 17, ]966, Local1il03 of Council 
No.4, American Fpd(>ration of State, County and 
~1unicipal Emplo),('l's, A.F.L.-C.I.O., lH'reinaftrr re
ferred to as tIll' union, was cel'tifi(>d hy the defrndant 
'board as the cxcim,ive hargaining representative for 
1'1)111<' thirty, tlll'en I'lllploye!'s of the highway, inciner
ator, parks and sewel' dppartments of the town of 
Ni'w Canaun. Bl'tween ~[ay 1R, 1966, and 11a:; 17, 
I Ht.I7, till're ,,'('1'1' t'igllit"'11 l'lil'g-ailliilg ;;c;,sions ::nd r. ' 

.i:UlIhm' of tf'l"pJIOlH' (·oll\·(~r.,!J,t i0!'it,: Il(ttwl'Pll )'e1l1'c
sentnti\'l'f; of the town and \h,~, unioll for the jIlU'PO':;' 
of agreeing on n contrad of (':Uplo)'llH'nt. Thereafter 
the union petitioll(·d tlll' board to jnitintl~ faet fincli:l,g 
pursuant to § 7-4n of tll<' (J('nornl Statutes. J~y 
agreeuH'nt of the parties the following fOllr issues 
were submitted tn the fact finder designah~d hy the 
board: arbitration, picketing, payroll d.'dllction (,f 
union dues and a "prior practices" clau:::e. 'rhe futt 
finder made l'eeommendations on each of the four 
issues in n report dated AlIl~ust :11, 1967. Three (if 

the fonr i"t'IH's wI'ro de('idl'd fayorably to the positi(m 
of the town. Tht)rc werr; two more meetings aftt~r 
this date. At tile first IllI'f'tiI,g, held on Novemberj,J, 
1967, negotiations ended after conRideration of only 
two of th(~ four recomllHmdations of the fact find,"r 
when the union repl-csentatiYe left the meeting as n 
result of disagreement ('oncerning the language of !l 
picketing clause proposed by the town. At the second 
meeting held all January 3, 1968, the parties were 
unable to agrre en the effective date of tlie contrant. 
The town insisted that no rontract could become 
effective before September 1, 1968, the heginning of 
the next fiscal year for the town, while the uni(ll\' 
insisted ona contract effective immediately for the' 
remaining eight months of the fiscal year. '1'he 
mecting ended with hoth parties adamantly asserting 
their positions. On January 5, 1968, the union t'lled 
a complaint with the hoard alleging that tht~ plaintiff 
was engaging in prohiiJitrd practices in violation of 
§§ 7-470 (:1) (1) and (a) (4.) of the General Stat
utes. TIll' board lll'ld hearings on March 20, 1968, 
and 011 ~farch 25, 1968. On October 16, 1968, the 
board is~upd its uecisioll and ordered the town and 
its agents to era!'e and dt'sist from refusing to har
gain collectively in good faith with the union, and 
directed th(' tOWll, inter alia, upon re(p1t'st, to 1mI'
gain, in good faith with the union. The trial ('ourt 
dismissed the plaintiff's petition appcaling frmil the 
ordrr of th(' board and from this jl1dg'ulCnt the plain
tiff has appl'alr-d to this court. 

'l'he plaintiff makrs three basic daims of error. 
Fir!lt, the finding of tIle board that th(· pl1rti(~s 
readied agr('t'IIll'nt on all suhstantive terms and COll

ditions of !'Dlployment is not based on suLg~antial 

evidence. Sl'cond, the hoard'~ conclusion <if law that 
011 and ~ine(~ .January 3, 19GR, thl' town ha:-; ref'nsl'd to' 
hargain ('ollectiYl'ly in good faith' wi~h the nnion is 
not sllpported hy the c\'idence. Third, thp hoard 
df'Jnonstratpd obviout' bin;. against tf1\' plaintiff. 

'raking first tIll' finding' of the hoard that the 
purti!'s rl'ached agrl'(>ll\pnt on all substantivr terms 
and ('onditions of employnwnt, w(' find that tlll're was 
f'nnl'il]pI'Hhl .. ('ouflil'! of m'idencp on this point. .Wher'p 
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there is a conflict of eviden('e, the board is entitled 
to aeel.pt that whi('h it eon siders the mon' credibh'. 
The findings of fact by the board cannot be dis
turb(.d unless they are not supported by substantial 
evidellee. Gl'neral Statutes § 31.-109 (h). On an 
appeal the Superior Court can do nothing more on 
the factual questions than to exallline -the record 
to determine whether the ultimate findings. of the 
board were supported, as the statute requires, by 
substantial evidence. If it is determined that they 
were, the findings cannot be disturbed. Bisogno v. 
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 150 
Conn. 597, 602, 192 A.2d 550. "Substantial evidence 
is evidence that carries conviction. JIatter of 
Di Nardo v. Monaghan, 282 App. Div. 5, 7, 121 
N.Y.S.2d 119. It is such relevant evidence as a 
reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support 
a conclusion. Consolidated Edison Co. v. National 
Labor Relations Board, 305 U.S. 197, 229, 59 S. Ct. 
206, 83 L. Ed. 126. It means something more than a 
mere scintilla and must do more than create a suspi
cion of the existence of the fact to be established. 
Purity Food'Co. ". COImecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations, 17 Conn. Snp. 199, 204; National Labor 
Relations Boa~d v. Columbian Enameling ct Stamp
ing Co., 306 U.S. 292, 300, 59 S. Ct. 501, 8a L. Ed. 660; 
McCague v. New York, C. ct St. L.R. Co., 225 Ind. 
83, 89, 71 N.E.2d 569; Pelll/sylvania Sfa,te Board v. 
Schireson,'3GO Pa. 129, 133, 61 A.2d 343." Imperial 
Laundry, Inc. v. Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations, 142 Conn. 457, Mil, 115 A.2d 439. 

The question before the trial court was whether 
there was substantial evidence to warrant its ulti
mate finding of fact that on "January 3, 1968, the 
parties reached agreement on all substantive terms 
arid conditions of employment." From the evidence 
submitted by the pl),rties the hoard reasonahly could 
have found the following facts: After the parties had 
negotiated for a period of one year and were unable 
to reach an agree.nH'nt, tlH~ IInion requested the 
sen' ices of a fact finder and the town agre.ed. When 
the dispute between the IInion and the plaintiff was 
SUbmitted to fact finding, the fact finder requested 
the parties to l$ubmit in writing their rl~spective 
claims conc('rning the disputed issues. The union 
set forth two lssl.les. 'I'hl-' town, on .Tuly 27, 1967, in 
a six-page hrief Ii~tt'd four iI"su('s as unresolved. At 
thl-' hearing held on AUg-URt :.is, 19m, both parties 
agl'eed to accept thl' four points listf'd in the town's 
brief (two of whi('h werl' sulnnittl-'d by thr union) IlS 

the fOllr iSRues tlH'n in fnC't finding. 'I'hr fact finder 
in his report madr rl'eOII1lIH'nrllltions' on rll('h of the 
four issues. TIl<' IInion Wll~ 1'('ll1<:1l1l1t to aee!!pt some 
of the rCl'ommendati.ms hut at tIl(' final 1l)(~l'tillg on 
J'uunar)' :~, WOk, it Ilgr('l'd to 110 ~o ami indi!'atl'd its 

willillgn(,lSli and desi.re to ('}ose the nl-'gotiation\ b. 
signing a contract. A dis('III-;sioll l'ol)('l'rning til 
eff!'ctiv() datI' of the agn'l'lIll'nt ensu('d. 'fhe Ullio] 
statN/ that it would ueeep! thp town'" lang-lIag" OJ 

picketing, dll('!'; deductions, and prior prnetie(!s "10 
the period {'xtl'nding from tlw pr('l;wnt 1ll01lH'nt tl 
August 31, 1968:' August 31· is tIlt, end of tIl(' fl,'ca 
year in the town of New Canaan. 'I.'hl' town took thE 
position tImt this would he an interini contract w!licl 
would not make Hense because "immediately as oj 

February 1st we would be bargaining for the ne~ 
contract to go into effect September 1st." The town 
insisted that it would sign no contract to be effec-tin' 
prior to S<'ptember 1, lUG8, and the union filed 
charges of prohihited practices two days later. 

At the hearing before the board, the town offered 
evidence that no agreement was reached on a number 
of issues. The ('hief negotiator for the town was 
asked at tile eonclusion of his testimony before the 
board: "Do you believe at this moment . . . tllat 
there is anything now of substance that ilS in dis
agreement between you and the Union as to the 
suhstance of a collective agreement to be effedive 
presentlyf" Answer: "I would hope not." lVhen he 
was asked if 111' knew of any reason why there wOltld 
be an obstacle his answer was "No." 

,At the hearing before the board the plaintiff's 
claims of unresoh'ed issues were dissipated on exam
ination. While it is true that the language of the 
proposed contract had not been formalized by a 
written document, there is nothing in the record 
to indicate that this could not promptly have been 
done in a manner satisfactory to the parties. The 
finding of the board that on January 3, 1968, the 
parties rea('hed agreement on all substantive terms 
and conditions of employment (not including, of 
course, the effective date and dl!ration of the con
tract) was based on substantial evidence and the 
conclusion of the trial court cannot De disturbed. , -

Was the town's refusal to enter into any contract 
to be effecti\'e prior to September 1, 19G8, a refusal 
to hargain collectively and in good faith as -required 
by the Municipal "!mployee Relations Act, §§ 7-470 
(a) (1) and (a) (4)' Both the Municipal Employee 
Relations Act and the Connecticut Labor Relations 
AC't are clos!'ly patterned after the National Labor
Relations Act. S('ctions 7-740 (a) (1) and (a) (4) 
follow almost verbatim the federal !lct; 29 U.H.C. 
§§ 158 (a) (1) and (a) (fJ) j and "[f]or this rPIlROtl, 
the jl1di('ial illtl'l'pr!'tation freqnently !l('('orcled the 
fed('rlll aet is of grpat assistance Ilnd persnasive 
force in thl' interprptlltion of ,OUl' own act." lViJldsof 
v. Willdsor Po/ief' i)rpartml'tlt f.;mplo!ll~cs A S8tl., 
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hw., 154 Conn. 530, 53G, 227 A.2d 65; Imperial La1m
dry, Inc. \'. Conl1ect.icut State Board of Labor Rela
tions,142 Conn. 457, 460,115 A.2d >i3H. 

The obligation to bargain in good faith does not 
require the yielding of fairly maintained positions. 
11. K. Porter Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 
397 U.S. 99, 106, 90 S. Ct. 821, 25 L. Ed. 2d 146; N a
tiotU/,l Lahor Relations Bo(~rd v. 41nerican National 
In.~. Co., 343 U~S. 395, 404, 72 S. Ct. 824, 96 L. Ed. 
1027; Majure v. National Labor Relations Board, 
198 F.2d 735, 739 (5th Cir.). Section 7-470 (c) of the 
General Statutes in explaining what is meant by 
"to bl1rgain collectively" provides that "such obliga
tion shall not compel either·party to agree to a pro-. 
posal or require the making of a concession." Dura
tion of a contract is a mandatory bargaining subject; 
National Labor Relations Board v. Yutana Barge 
Lines, 11Ic., 315 F.2d 524, 528 (9thCir.) ; U. S. Pipe 
If Foundry Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 
298 Ii'.2d 873, 878 (5th Cir.) ; and where the subject 
of a dispute is a mandatory bargaining point ada
mant insistence on a bargaining position is not 
necessarily a refusal to bargain in good faith. 
.Vational Labor Rdations Board v. Borg-Warner 
Corporatioll, 356 U.S. 342, 349, 78 S. Ct. 7l8~ 
2 L. Ed. 2d 823; 48 Am. JUl'. 2d, Labor and Labor 
Uelations, § 700. 

\Vhile th~ town was entitled to maintain its posi
tion on the duration of the contract, it must have 
donc so in good faith and not for the purpose of 
frustrating t.he bargaining process or making it 
fntile. United Steel Workers of America \'. National 
' .. / f)r Relations Board, 389 F.2d 295, 299 (D.C. Cir.); 

'.(,1,,),. Relations Boat'd v. Herman Sausage 
. . .,.;; ;;!2~J, 232 (5th Cir.). "No inference of 

iJad faith can be rested upon an employer's insistence 
upon particular substantive provisions unless tho(je 
proyisions concern trivial matters or are obviously 
intolerabl(·." National Labor Relations Board v. 
y,ttana Bat'gr Line.s, Inc., supra, 528. 

To determine the question of good faith the totality 
of the town's conduct throughout the negotiations 
llIust be consid!'I'cd. National Labo,. Relations Board 
v. Alva Allen Iudustries, Inc., 369 F.2d 310, 321 
(Hth tir.). 'flw town U1'ges that January 3, 1968, 
was the first tillw that the etr(~etivf' date of tl)(~ con
tract was disclIss('d hy tlw parties and that it was 
ohlig('d to ('onsid~!1' the hudgpt-Illaking P1'0(,C85 of the 
town lind itH tiseal yi.·ar which ended Augllst 31,1968. 
Spction 7-470 (c) of the General Statutes provideR 
that hargaining sessions between tIl(' lIl11nieipal em
ploy!'r and the ('Ill)Jloye!'s shull take place at reason
:lhh! tillu's "ineillding lIledings uppropriately rt·luted 

to the hudget-making prO('(·88." 'I'he negotiations had 
extended from ~lay 18. l!)(i(i, to J anllary 3, 1968, a 
period of nineteen and one-half months. 

There was evidence brfore the board that as cf 
January 3, 19G5, everything other than dues check
off and the effective date of the contract was already 
implemented by the town. 'I'he town was already 
paying the wages, including time and one-Jlalf for 
overtime, and had instituted the better form of 
hospitalization, If the contract had been put intI) 
effect on that date there would have been no change 
in wages, vacations, holidays or any other change in 
the substance of the terms or the conditions of em
ployment which were already in effect. The parties 
were in agreement as to the grievance procedure, 
picketing and dues checkoff as recommended by the 
fact finder. The signing of a contract in January, 
1968, would not have changed wages or provided for 
the payment of back payor any accrued benefits to 
the employees or any other costs to the town. 

The position of the town was that it would enter 
into no {'ontraet effective prior to September 1, 1968, 
and it did not change its position on this matter. At 
the hearing it was apparent that tile town waR still 
insisting that there would be no interim contract and 
that it was still proposing, as it did on January 3, 
1968, to commcnce negotiations anew for the next 
fiscal year, thus rendering fruitless all areas of 
agrel'ment theretofore reached. The town had ample 
time prior to the hearing to amend its position but 
failed to do so. The trial court was correct in sus
taining the board's conclusion of law that such con
duct constituted a refuRnl to bargain collectively in 
good faith with the union, in violation of §§ 470 (a) 
(1) and (a) (4). Wllile the board does not have 
power to compel either party directly or indirectly 
to agree to any substantive ('(lIltractuaj position of a 
collective hargaining agrcPTllcnt, it does have power 
under the statute to rcquirl' pmploye.rs to negotiate 
in good faith, as it did in the instant case. H. K. 
Porte," Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 
supra, 108 .. 

The claim of til!! plaintiff that the board demon
strated obvious hias against the plaintiff cannot be 
sustained. 'While a lJlt'mlwr of the board took a wrv 
acth'e part in tIll' que;;tioniJlg of witnesses at th~ 
hearing and WI' ,·(·cogni7.(, that activity approaching 
advo('acy should II!' avoidl'd, we arfl not convineed 
that ther(' was an abuse of the board's discretion in 
the installt case. 

Tltere i" no error. 

In this opinion the onwr .iudges concurred. 


